
No. 12-1437

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

RAYMOND WOOLLARD, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DENIS GALLAGHER, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland
(Benson E. Legg, District Judge)

MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL

DAN FRIEDMAN
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Legislative Services Building
90 State Circle
Annapolis, Maryland 21401
Tel. 410-946-5600

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General of Maryland

MATTHEW J. FADER
STEPHEN M. RUCKMAN
Assistant Attorneys General
200 St. Paul Place, 20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
Tel. 410-576-7906

July 27, 2012

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. A STAY SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE DEFENDANTS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS, WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IN THE ABSENCE OF A STAY, AND THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR ENTRY OF A STAY	8
II. DEFENDANTS HAVE A STRONG LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS	8
A. The Second Amendment Guarantees an Individual Right for Law-Abiding Citizens to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense in the Home, Subject to Exceptions	9
B. The Permit Statute Does Not Burden Conduct Protected by the Second Amendment	11
1. The Public Carry of Firearms Has Long Been Subject to Regulation	12
2. Heller Did Not Recognize a General Right to Carry Arms in Public	16
C. Even if the Permit Statute Burdened Conduct Protected by the Second Amendment, It Would Satisfy the Applicable Level of Scrutiny	17
1. The Permit Statute Is Subject to No Greater than Intermediate Scrutiny	17
2. The Permit Statute Satisfies Intermediate Scrutiny	18
3. Other Courts Have Upheld Similar, and More Restrictive, Permit Statutes Under Intermediate Scrutiny	23

III. THE LIKELIHOOD OF IRREPARABLE HARM IN THE ABSENCE OF A STAY
FAVORS GRANTING A STAY24

IV. CONSIDERATION OF POTENTIAL INJURY TO OTHER PARTIES FAVORS
GRANTING A STAY28

V. THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS GRANTING A STAY29

CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	Page
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	15
<i>Bateman v. Perdue</i> , No. 5:10-cv-265-H, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47336 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 29, 2012).....	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871).....	15
<i>Fife v. State</i> , 31 Ark. 455 (1876)	15
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	25
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> , 822 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D. Mass. 2011).....	23
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	8
<i>Kachalsky v. Cacace</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	11, 23
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	26
<i>Kuck v. Danaher</i> , 822 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D. Conn. 2011)	23
<i>Long v. Robinson</i> , 432 F.2d 977 (4th Cir. 1970)	8, 24
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)	3, 23
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , No. 11-cv-02134, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12967 (C.D. Ill. Feb. 3, 2012)	10
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of California v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977).....	26
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846).....	15

<i>Piszczatoski v. Filko</i> , Civ. No. 10-06110, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4293 (D. N.J. Jan. 12, 2012).....	11, 15, 23, 26
<i>State v. Duke</i> , 42 Tex. 455 (1874)	15
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840).....	15
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 14 S.E. 9 (W. Va. 1891)	15
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 666 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2012)	11, 19, 22
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	12, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , No. 10-3773, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 11213 (2d Cir. June 1, 2012).....	11
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 666 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	19
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>United States v. Staten</i> , 666 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2011)	11, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , Crim. A. No. 2:09-cr-00222, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29613 (S.D.W.Va. Mar. 7, 2012)	11
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 417 Md. 479 (2011)	10

United States Constitution, Statutes, and Rules

United States Constitution, amendment II.....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 8(A)(1).....	1

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 8(A)(2).....	1
Local Rule 8	1
Local Rule 27(a).....	1

Maryland Constitution and Statutes

Annotated Code of Maryland

Criminal Law Article

§ 4-202	19
§ 4-203	2, 6
§ 4-203(a).....	6
§ 4-203(b)	2, 6, 28
§ 4-203(b)(2).....	6
§ 4-203(b)(6).....	6

Public Safety Article

§§ 5-301-5-314	6
§§ 5-302-5-312	7
§ 5-306(a)(5)(ii)	2, 6, 20
§ 5-312(e)(1).....	7

State Government Article

§ 10-222.1	7
------------------	---

Historical Statutory References

England

English Bill of Rights, 1 W. & M., c. 2, § 7, in 3 Eng. Stat. at Large 441 (1689).....	12, 16
Statute of Northampton, 2 Edw. III, c. 3 (1328).....	13, 15

West Virginia

1882 W. Va. Acts, ch. 135.....	17
--------------------------------	----

Miscellaneous Authorities

3 Coke, Edward. <i>Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (E. & R. Brooke 1797).....	14
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Crime in the United States</i> (2010), Table 20.....	20
Cornell, Saul. <i>A Well-Regulated Militia: The Founding Fathers and the Origins of Gun Control in America</i> (2006)	14
Maryland Governor’s Office of Crime Control & Prevention, <i>Maryland 2010 Crime Totals</i>	20
ODMP, “Honoring All Fallen Members of the Baltimore City Police Department”	21
Officer Down Memorial Page, Inc. (“ODMP”), “Fallen Officers in Maryland”	20
Violence Policy Center, <i>TOTAL PEOPLE KILLED BY CONCEALED HANDGUN PERMIT HOLDERS</i> (2012).....	22
